

No. 23-2842

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

PAULA WALLRICH, DANIELLE JONES, GRANT GRINNELL,  
JEFFREY BURTON, and RHONDA MCCALLUM,  
*Petitioners-Appellees,*

v.

SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS AMERICA, INCORPORATED, and  
SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS COMPANY, LIMITED,  
*Respondents-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Illinois  
Case No. 1:22-cv-05506 (The Hon. Harry D. Leinenweber)

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC JUSTICE, AMERICAN ASSOCIATION  
FOR JUSTICE, NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER, WOODSTOCK  
INSTITUTE, AND PUBLIC INVESTORS ADVOCATE BAR ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

Shelby Leighton  
*Counsel of Record*  
Rohan Shetty  
PUBLIC JUSTICE  
1620 L Street NW, Suite 630  
Washington, DC 20036  
Tel: (202) 797-8600  
Fax: (202) 232-7203  
sleighton@publicjustice.net  
rshetty@publicjustice.net

Jeffrey R. White  
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE  
777 6<sup>th</sup> Street NW, #200  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 617-5620  
jeffrey.white@justice.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. LARGE-SCALE INDIVIDUAL ARBITRATION IS A CRITICAL TOOL FOR CONSUMERS AND WORKERS WITH NO OTHER LEGAL RECOURSE ..... 4

    A. Claim-Aggregation Vehicles are Indispensable to Workers and Consumers ..... 4

    B. Large-Scale Individual Arbitration is the Only Viable Pathway for Many Consumers and Workers ..... 9

II. SAMSUNG MUST COMPLY WITH THE CONTRACT IT DRAFTED ..... 11

    A. Corporate Defendants Cannot Require Arbitration and Then Back out When It No Longer Suits Them ..... 11

    B. Samsung’s Attempts to Escape Its Own Contract Follow a Familiar—But Rejected—Playbook ..... 14

CONCLUSION ..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Abernathy v. Doordash, Inc.*,  
438 F.Supp.3d 1062 (N.D. Cal. 2020) .....13, 19

*Adams v. Postmates, Inc.*,  
414 F. Supp. 3d 1246 (N.D. Cal. 2019) .....13, 18, 19

*Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor*,  
521 U.S. 591 (1997).....6

*American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.*,  
570 U.S. 228 (2013).....10, 16

*AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion*,  
563 U.S. 333 (2011).....10, 16

*Brown v. Dillard’s, Inc.*,  
430 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2005) .....13, 14

*Carnegie v. Household Int’l, Inc.*,  
376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004) .....5

*Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd*,  
470 U.S. 213 (1985).....14

*Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis*,  
584 U.S. ----, 138 S.Ct. 1612 (2018) .....10

*Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela*,  
587 U.S. ----, 139 S.Ct. 1407 (2019) .....10

*Mason v. Costal Credit LLC*,  
No. 3:18-cv-835-J-39MCR, 2018 WL 6620684 (M.D. Fla. 2018).....12, 13

*Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.*,  
596 U.S. 411 (2022).....14

*Uber Techs., Inc. v. Am. Arbitration Ass’n*,  
204 A.D.3d 506 (N.Y. App. Div. 2022) .....13, 19

## Other Authorities

Alexander J.S. Colvin, <i>The Growing Use of Mandatory Arbitration</i> , Econ. Pol. Inst. (April 6, 2018), <a href="https://www.epi.org/publication/the-growing-use-of-mandatory-arbitration-access-to-the-courts-is-now-barred-for-more-than-60-million-american-workers/">https://www.epi.org/publication/ the-growing-use-of-mandatory-arbitration-access-to-the-courts-is- now-barred-for-more-than-60-million-american-workers/</a> .....	10
Alexander W. Aiken, Comment, <i>Class Action Notice in the Digital Age</i> , 165 U. Penn. L. Rev 968 (2017) .....	17
Alexi Pfeffer-Gillett, <i>Unfair by Default: Arbitration’s Reverse Default Judgment Problem</i> , 171 U. Pa. L. Rev. 459 (2023) .....	6
Alison Frankel, <i>U.S. Chamber Blames Judges, Arbitrators and Lawyers for Mass Arbitration ‘Abuses’</i> , Reuters (March 2, 2023), <a href="https://www.reuters.com/legal/litigation/us-chamber-blames-judges-&lt;br/&gt;arbitrators-lawyers-mass-arbitration-abuses-2023-03-02/">https://www.reuters.com/legal/litigation/us-chamber-blames-judges- arbitrators-lawyers-mass-arbitration-abuses-2023-03-02/</a> .....	15
Am. Ass’n for Justice, <i>Forced Arbitration by Corporations Surges to Unprecedented Levels</i> (December 2023), (December 2023), <a href="https://www.justice.org/resources/research/forced-arbitration-by-corporations-&lt;br/&gt;surges-to-unprecedented-levels">https://www.justice.org/resources/research/forced-arbitration-by-corporations- surges-to-unprecedented-levels</a> .....	7
Andrew Wallender, <i>Uber Settles ‘Majority’ of Arbitrations for at Least \$146M</i> , Bloomberg Law, <a href="https://bit.ly/3z5E0LD">https://bit.ly/3z5E0LD</a> (May 9, 2019) .....	9
Brief for Defendant-Respondent, <i>Uber Techs., Inc. v. Am. Arbitration Assoc., Inc.</i> , No. 3782, 2022 WL 1125964, at *39 (N.Y. App. Div. Feb. 2, 2022) .....	14
Brief of the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America as Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioners, <i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (No. 12-133), 2012 WL 6759408.....	15, 16
Christopher R. Leslie, <i>The Significance of Silence: Collective Action Problems and Class Action Settlements</i> , 59 Fla. L. Rev. 71 (2007) .....	5
Cynthia Estlund, <i>The Black Hole of Mandatory Arbitration</i> , 96 N.C. L. Rev. 679 (2018) .....	7
Daniel Baird Wesson, <i>Employer-Mandated Arbitration v. The Working Poor</i> , Geo. J. on Poverty L. & Policy Blog (March 23, 2020), <a href="https://www.law.georgetown.edu/poverty-journal/blog/employer-mandated-&lt;br/&gt;arbitration-v-the-working-poor/">https://www.law.georgetown.edu/poverty-journal/blog/employer-mandated- arbitration-v-the-working-poor/</a> .....	8

Edward F. Sherman, <i>Aggregate Disposition of Related Cases: The Policy Issues</i> , 10 Rev. Litig. 231 (1991).....	6
<i>The Enforcement Opportunity: From Mass Arbitration to Mass Organizing</i> , 136 Harv. L. Rev. 1652 (2023).....	11
<i>How Has Mass Arbitration Evolved and Where Is it Going</i> , Today’s General Counsel (October 2023), <a href="https://www.todaysgeneralcounsel.com/how-has-mass-arbitration-evolved-and-where-is-it-going/">https://www.todaysgeneralcounsel.com/how-has-mass-arbitration-evolved-and-where-is-it-going/</a> .....	20
Hugh Baran & Elisabeth Campbell, <i>Forced Arbitration Helped Employers Who Committed Wage Theft Pocket \$9.2 Billion in 2019 From Workers in Low- Paid Jobs</i> , National Employment Law Project (2021), <a href="https://perma.cc/LB8K-S3QZ">https://perma.cc/LB8K-S3QZ</a> .....	7
J. Maria Glover, <i>Mass Arbitration</i> , 74 Stan. L. Rev. 1283 (2022) .....	5
Justin Elliott, <i>TurboTax Maker Intuit Faces Tens of Millions in Fees in a Groundbreaking Legal Battle Over Consumer Fraud</i> , ProPublica (Feb. 23, 2022), <a href="https://www.propublica.org/article/turbotax-maker-intuit-faces-tens-of-millions-in-fees-in-a-groundbreaking-legal-battle-over-consumer-fraud">https://www.propublica.org/article/turbotax-maker-intuit-faces-tens-of-millions-in-fees-in-a-groundbreaking-legal-battle-over-consumer-fraud</a> .....	9
<i>Justice Restored: Ending Forced Arbitration and Protecting Fundamental Rights: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Antitrust, Com., &amp; Admin. L. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 117th Cong. (2021).....	8
Katherine V.W. Stone & Alexander J.S. Colvin, <i>The Arbitration Epidemic</i> , Econ. Pol. Inst. (Dec. 7, 2015), available from <a href="https://www.epi.org/publication/the-arbitration-epidemic/">https://www.epi.org/publication/the-arbitration-epidemic/</a> .....	7
Myriam Gilles, <i>The Politics of Access: Examining Concerted State/Private Enforcement Solutions to Class Action Bans</i> , 86 Fordham L. Rev. 2223 (2018).....	5
Nat’l Consumer L. Ctr., <i>Consumer Class Actions</i> § 1.2 (10th ed. 2020), available from <a href="http://www.nclc.org/library">www.nclc.org/library</a> .....	6
Respondent’s Opposition to Motion for Temporary Restraining Order, <i>Abernathy v. DoorDash, Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-07545 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 22, 2019), ECF No. 35 .....	18
